
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 

DATE Tuesday, 14th June, 2022 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Hybrid - Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon 

LL55 1SH / Virtually via Zoom and Hybrid 

CONTACT POINT Annes Siôn 

01286 679490 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfrig Siencyn Leader of the Council 

Nia Wyn Jeffreys Deputy Leader 

Craig ab Iago Cabinet Member for Housing 

Beca Brown Cabinet Member for Education 

Berwyn Parry Jones Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Municipal and YGC 

Dafydd Meurig Cabinet Member for Environment 

Dilwyn Morgan Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Elin Walker Jones Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Finance 

Menna Jones Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY 

 

   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
29 MARCH 2022 

 

  3 - 10 

6   GWYNEDD COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 2021/22 

 

Cllr. Dyfrig 
Siencyn 

Dewi Wyn 
Jones 

11 - 
143 

7   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - REVENUE 
OUT-TURN 

 

Cllr. Ioan 
Thomas 

Ffion Madog 
Evans 

144 - 
170 

8   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 - END 
OF YEAR REVIEW (31 MARCH 2022 
POSITION) 

 

Cllr. Ioan 
Thomas 

Ffion Madog 
Evans 

171 - 
179 



THE CABINET 29/03/22 

 
THE CABINET 29/03/22 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L Siencyn, Dafydd Meurig, Craig ab Iago, Gareth Griffith, Nia Jeffreys, 
Dilwyn Morgan, Ioan Thomas, Gareth Thomas, Catrin Wager and Cemlyn Williams. 
 
Also present- 
Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans 
(Head of Legal Services), Dewi Morgan (Head of Finance Department) and Lowri Haf 
Evans (Democratic Services Officer).  
 
Items 7 and 8: Marian Parry Hughes (Head of Children and Supporting Families 
Department) 
  
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 No apologies were received. 

 
The Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 None to note.   

 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.   

 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2022 

 
 The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 as a true 

record. 
 
 

 
6.   APPOINTMENT OF SENIOR CORONER FOR THE NORTH WALES AREA 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET 29/03/22 

 
 The item was presented by Cllr Nia Jeffreys 

 
RESOLVED 
 

a) To delegate powers to the Head of Legal Services to prepare job and 
personal details as well as an appointment process for the post of Senior 
Coroner and make arrangements to advertise. 
 

b) To establish a Panel including the Chief Executive, Head of Legal Services 
and Head of Department to be designated by the Chief Executive in order to 
draw up a short-list and interview applicants, and to appoint Senior 
Coroners as needed. 

 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A report was submitted outlining arrangements to appoint a permanent Senior Coroner 
for North West Wales.  
 
Following the retirement of Mr Dewi Pritchard Jones (former Senior Coroner) in 
November 2020, interim arrangements had been put in place when considering the 
appropriateness of merging the North West Wales Coroner area with other areas in the 
region. Following discussions between the UK Government's Courts and Tribunals 
Department and Gwynedd and Denbighshire Councils (i.e. the relevant authority for the 
North Wales Area (East and Central)), the Chief Coroner resolved that he would not 
seek to merge Coroner areas here, therefore, a permanent Senior Coroner should be 
appointed for the North West Wales Area (Gwynedd and Anglesey). 
 
Attention was also drawn to the formal procedure of appointing a Se
[...]
exercises. 

 Eager to provide financial assurance to Byw'n Iach. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 13:00 and concluded at 14:00 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10



 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET 

 

A Report to a meeting of the Gwynedd Council Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting:  14 June 2022 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Dyfrig Siencyn 

Contact Officer: Dewi W. Jones, Council Business Support Service 
Manager 

Contact Telephone 
Number: 

32233 

Title of Item: Gwynedd Council Performance Report 2021/22 

 
 

1. THE DECISION SOUGHT 
 

1.1. To approve the Gwynedd Council Performance Report 2021/22 and to recommend 
its adoption by the Full Council. 
 

2. THE REASON FOR THE NEED FOR A DECISION 
 

2.1. In accordance with the Council's performance management procedure, the 
Performance Report for 2021/22 is initially submitted to the Cabinet for approval. 
 

3. INTRODUCTION 
 

3.1. This report provides information about the progress made against the content of the 
Gwynedd Council Plan 2018-23. It is intended to provide a balanced report, which 
addresses the aspects that were not delivered, as well as the successful aspects.  
 

3.2. Regular reporting is an essential monitoring requirement within the Council's 
performance management arrangements. We monitor our performance regularly at 
Departmental performance challenging meetings and submit the performance 
reports of individual Cabinet Members to Cabinet meetings on a cycle during the 
year, and we formulate this report to evaluate the progress made.  
 

3.3. The Gwynedd Council Performance Report 2021/22 (Appendix 1) has been 
structured in order to reflect the format of the 2018-23 Gwynedd Council Plan. The 
first part focuses on the performance of the Council Plan's Improvement Priorities 
projects and the second part looks at our day-to-day work in each Department.  
 

3.4. The main measures have been included within the body of the report so that they 
are included as a part of the story, instead of being incl
[...]
at the time across two electoral 
wards, including 136 polling stations and two 
counting centres.  

Coroner Support Service

The Service carries out a statutory function 
supporting the North West Wales Coroner 
Service. During the year, preparation work was 
being undertaken with the UK Government’s 
Department for Justice on the next steps in 
terms of the area’s future. However, this work 
ended due to the decision made by the Chief 
Coroner that no review should be carried out 
due to the linguistic character of the North 
West Wales area. Consequently, we were 
able to commence the work of creating a 
service on a long-term basis, and commence 
the permanent appointment processes and 
investment in software, which would allow for 
substantial modernisation of the service. 

Page 143



REPORT TO THE CABINET  

14 JUNE 2022 

 

Cabinet Member:  Councillor Ioan Thomas, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 

Subject: Final Accounts 2021/22 – Revenue Out-turn  

 

Contact Officer: Ffion Madog Evans, Senior Finance Manager 

 

 

1. The decision sought / purpose of the report 

 

The Cabinet is requested to: 

 

1.1  To consider and note the final financial position of the Council’s departments 

for 2021/22. 

 

1.2 To approve the amounts to be carried forward (the “Revised Over/(Under) 

Spend” column of the summary in Appendix 1), namely - 

 

DEPARTMENT £’000 

Adults, Health and Well-being (69) 

Children and Families (97) 

Education (60) 

Economy and Community (72) 

Highways and Municipal 0 

Environment  (100) 

Gwynedd Consultancy (100) 

Housing and Property (100) 

Corporate Management Team and Legal  (33) 

Finance (96) 

Corporate Support (63) 

  

1.3  To approve the following recommendations and virements (as outlined in 

Appendix 2) – 

 

 The Highways and Municipal Department to receive one-off financial support 

of £746k to fully abolish the overspend for the year, considering the 

exceptional circumstances relating to the crisis this year. This will allow the 

department to move on to face the challenges of 2022/23. 

 

 In order to comply with the Financial Regulations, the following departments 

will not be keeping overspend above (£100k): 

- Environment Department (£91k) 

- Gwynedd Consultancy Department (£9k) 

- Housing and Property Department (£180) 
Page 144

Agenda Item 7



A Cabinet decision is sought to earmark a total of £280k for the post-Covid 

recovery arrangements to fund the associated financial challenges that will 

be facing the Council.  

 

 On Corporate budgets: 

- that (£2,183k) relating to capital costs is allocated to a capital 

programme fund 

- with the remainder of the net underspend on Corporate budgets being 

earmarked as follows: 

- (£395k) placed in the Council's general balances 

- (£3,000) to the Council's Transformation fund to fund the Council's 

priorities and work of a transformational nature  

- (£1,377) to the post-Covid recovery arrangements Fund to fund the 

associated financial challenges that will be facing the Council. 

1.4  To approve the virements from the specific reserves as outlined in Appendix 4 

following a review of the funds, harvesting (£851k) from funds and use £746k 

of it to assist the Highways and Municipal Department which has overspent in 

2021/22 and transfer the remaining £105k to the Council's general balances. 

       

 

2. Introduction / Background 

 

2.1  A summary of the final position of all departments has been outlined in 

Appendix 1, with the amounts to be carried forward (subject to Cabinet 

approval) in the "2021/22 Revised Over/(Under) Spend" column. At the end of 

the year, only one department is overspending, which is the Highways and 

Municipal Department, and all other departments are underspending. 

 

2.2  In Appendix 2, further details are provided relating to the main issues and the 

fields where there were significant variances to what was reported previously, 

along with several spec
[...]
d of the year following the receipt of substantial grants during the last 

months of the year. The impact of Covid-19 has had a substantial impact on 

the Adults, Health and Well-being Department this year, which is worth over 

£3.7 million by the end of the year.  

 

5.3 Children and Families Department 

After the Council allocated £1.8 million in additional funding to the Children 

and Families Department in the 2021/22 funding cycle in order to meet the 

increasing pressure, as well as abolish savings schemes to the value of £1.1 

million that were not delivering, an underspend of (£97k) at the end of the 

year. The pressures in different fields are lower than the 2020/21 levels, but 

there is an overspend in the Out-of-County Placement and Post-16 fields. 

 

5.4 Highways and Municipal Department 

The municipal field continues to overspend, with the most prominent problems 

in the field of waste collection and disposal.  The department is facing difficulty 

in realising savings in a number of areas to the value of £608k.  The department 

has also faced substantial additional costs relating to Covid19 to comply with 

the rules, with Welsh Government compensating us for this. 

 

5.5 Corporate  

  The pressures on a number of budgets during 2021/22 was not as high as what 

was projected when setting the budget. Prudent projections were made 

when setting the 2021/22 budget, that was responsible for additional Council 

Tax outputs, and contributed to the underspend on Council Tax Reductions. 

Additionally, late grant receipts to the value of £3.3 million from Welsh 

Government is responsible for a substantial proportion of the underspend 
Page 147



reported. Numerous grant receipts and slippages on the capital programme 

means that there is a need for slippage in relevant revenue funding.  

 

5.6 In Appendix 1, the underspend / overspend position of each department is 

reported to the Cabinet, and a formal decision is sought to approve
[...]
easons, there has been one-off underspend on several Corporate 

budgets headings this year, as outlined in the last part of Appendix 2.  
 

7.2  An underspend of £6,995k is reported on Corporate headings. It is suggested 

that a transfer of £2,183k should be made to the capital programme fund, 

£395k to the Council's general balances, £3 million to the Council's Page 148



Transformation Fund to support transformation work and work of a one-off 

nature, and that £1,377k is earmarked to a fund for post-Covid recovery 

arrangements.  

 

7.3  The adequacy of the Council's specific reserves was reviewed by the Head of 

Finance Department once again at the closure of this year's accounts, in 

accordance with the policy approved some years ago. This review managed 

to harvest £851k of resources, as outlined in Appendix 4. £746k of this is to be 

used to assist to fund the overspend position by the Highways and Municipal 

Department, with the remaining £105k to be transferred to the Council's 

general balances. 

 

7.4  With the Cabinet's support, if the departmental underspend above the £100k 

threshold is used by the Environment Department, Consultancy Department 

and Housing and Property Department as recommended in part 1.3 above, it 

will be possible to earmark £280k to a fund for post-Covid recovery 

arrangements.  

 

 

 

8. Next steps and timetable 

 

8.1  The purpose of this report is to detail the out-turn position in terms of the 

underspend or overspend position of individual departments and the Council's 

expenditure as a whole in 2021/22. This information has already been reflected 

in the position when completing the draft Statement of Accounts.  As Local 

Government Elections were held on 5 May, it was not possible to follow the 

usual procedure of receiving Cabinet approval to the revenue out-turn 

position before the draft Statement of Accounts was completed. The Chief 

Executive, Corporate Director and Head of Finance have
[...]
pt of £0.9 million late at the end of the year as a result of the Covid crisis. £6.5m of Council Tax Premium was 
received during 2021/22 to be earmarked for consideration for the Housing Strategy. 

Council Tax Reductions - a reduction in the numbers who claim the reduction in Gwynedd compared with 2020/previous years as well as setting 
prudential estimates. 

Capital Costs - as a result of numerous grant receipts to fund capital as well as slippages with plans in the capital programme, this means that 
revenue funding needs to be slipped and exchange funding methods when transferring revenue funding to the value of (£2,183k) in order to fund 
the capital programme in 2022/23. 

Interest Received - receipt above the projections.

Budgets and Bids returned and Others - the pressures on many budgets not as much as anticipated this year.

Local Government Settlement Addition 2021/22 - unexpected additional grant receipt in March of £2.5 million from Welsh Government.

It is recommended following the reserve harvesting exercise to the value of £851k detailed in Appendix 4 to assist the Highways and Municipal 
Department which has overspent by £746k in 2021/22, by funding their overspend in full, transferring the £105k that remains from the harvesting 
of reserves to the Council's general balances.

- (£2,183k) relating to capital costs allocated to a capital programme fund
- with the remainder of the net underspend on Corporate budgets being earmarked as follows:
- (£395k) placed in the Council's general balances
- (£3,000) to the Council's Transformation fund to fund the Council's priorities and work of a transformational nature 
- (£1,377) to the post-Covid recovery arrangements Fund to fund the associated financial challenges that will be facing the Council.

P
age 168



Government Grant in light of the Covid-19 Crisis Appendix 3

Byw'n 
Iach

Rest of 
Council

 Byw'n 
Iach

Rest of 
Council

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

April 1 483            
[...]

1            1,020              811                 

Applica
tion

Application 
value

Grant 
Approved

Applica
tion

Application value

Month
Applica

tion

Application 
value

Grant 
Approved

Welsh Government Hardship Fund Furlough

Compensation for 
Additional Expenditure

Compensation for Loss of 
Income

Contribution towards Wages

P
age 169



Appendix 4

Harvested resources following a review of reserves 

Fund
Sum to be 

released
£'000

Corporate Support Underspend (harvesting above specific threshold) 100
Corporate Management Team Underspend (harvesting above specific threshold) 48
Completed Various Historical Projects 216
Various historic Reserves 487
Total 851

Reserves harvested Sum
£'000

Funding the overspend of the Highways Department which is overspending in 2021/22 746
Return to the Council's balances 105
Total 851

Following a review of the reserves, it is recommended to release the following sums:

using them to:

Page 170



 

REPORT TO THE CABINET  
14 JUNE 2022 

 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Ioan Thomas, Finance Cabinet Member 
  
Subject: Capital Programme 2021/22 –  

End of Year Review (31 March 2022 position) 
  
Contact Officer: Ffion Madog Evans, Senior Finance Manager 

 

  
The decision sought / Purpose of the report 
 

 To accept the report on the end of year review (31 March 2022 position) of the 
capital programme. 

 Note the £37,054,000 spent on the capital programme during the financial year 
2021/22, which will be included in the statutory financial statements for 2021/22.  

 Approve the revised financing as shown in part 4 of the report, that is: 
 £173,000 decrease in the use of borrowing 
 £11,304,000 increase in the use of grants and contributions 
 £94,000 decrease in the use of capital receipts 
 £426,000 decrease in the use of revenue contributions 
 No change in the use of the capital reserve 
 £1,003,000 increase in the use of renewal and other reserves    

 

 
 

1. Introduction / Summary 
 
This technical report is presented as part of the 2021/22 end of year procedure. The 
main purpose of the report is to present the revised capital programme and to approve 
the relevant financing sources. There is a summary in parts 3 and 4 of the report, with 
the recommendations in part 6:  
 
Part 3: Analysis by Department of the £139.289m capital programme for the 3 years 

2021/22 – 2023/24. 
 

Part 4: The sources of finance for the net increase of approximately £11.614m since 
the previous review.  

 
Part 5: Detail on additional grants since the previous review. 
 
The Cabinet has the authority to adapt the capital programme. Approval is sought for 
the proposed programme (part 3) and financing (part 4).   
 
The remainder of the report is for information:  

- Appendix A:  Main changes per source of finance 

- Appendix B:  Movement from 2021/22 to 2022/23 
 

  

Page 171

Agenda Item 8



 

2. Main Findings 
 
The main findings that arise from the revised position are: 
 

 The Council succeeded in spending approximately £37.1m in 2021/22 on capital 
projects, with £29.9m (81%) funded from specific grants and £4.1m from the general 
capital grant. 
 

 The effect of the Covid19 emergency and the lockdown period on the capital programme 
can be seen clearly in that several of the capital schemes were delayed again this year. 
Additionally, because of the significant increase in building material prices, some schemes 
have been deliberately delayed. It is this combination of factors that has led to the picture 
as a whole.   
 

 In addition to the £31.2m which was reported at the previous 2021/22 reviews a further 
£26.8m of proposed expenditure has been re-profiled from 2021/22 to 2022/23, but no 
loss of funding was caused to the Council where schemes have slipped.   
 
 
 

3. Capital Programme 2021/22 to 2023/24     
  

 
See below the final capital programme for 2021/22 as at the end of March 2022, with 
the proposed revised position for the subsequent years.  

 
 
[...]
00k. A number of additional 
adjustments including a reduction in schemes lower than the original forecast brings the 
total movement to £11,304k (see Appendix A for more information) :   
 
 

 £3,213k Additional General Capital Grant 
 

 £3,100k Grants from the Land and Buildings Development Fund 
 

 £1,305k Intermediate Care Fund (ICF) – adapting establishments as well 
as facilitating joint working arrangements with other agencies 

  

 £1,122k Free School Meals Capital Grant 
 

 £525k Grant funding to support delivery of the North Wales Regional 
Economic Framework and accelerate post-Covid economic 
recovery  
 

 £409k Housing Grants including Homelessness and Transforming 
Towns 
 

 £398k Local Nature Partnership Challenge Fund Grant 
 

 £283k Local Transport Fund and the Active Travel Fund Grant  Page 173



 

 

 £196k Flood Alleviation schemes Grant 
 

 £195k All Wales Play Opportunities Capital Grant  
 

 £177k Flying Start and Child Care Grants from Welsh Government  
 

 £159k Grants from Welsh Government, Wales Council for Voluntary 
Action and Natural Resources Wales towards countryside 
schemes and environmental developments  
 

 £118k 
 

Transforming Towns Grant from Welsh Government – Storiel 
adaptations 

 
  

6. Recommendations 
  

The Cabinet is asked to:  

 accept the report on the end of year review (31 March 2022 position) of the 
capital programme, 

 note the £37,054,000 spent on the capital programme during the financial 
year 2021/22, and  

 approve the relevant sources of finance (part 4 above). 
 
 

7. Reasons for Recommending the Decision 
 
It is necessary to ensure appropriate financing arrangements for the Council’s plans to 
spend on capital, and the Cabinet must approve the capital programme and its sources 
of funding.  
 
Incorporating funding via grant is a point of order, but it is also necessary to deal with 
situations where there has been a change in expenditure profiles between years and 
the value of cap
[...]
urfacing (Environment Department) 
 

(219) 219 

Vehicle Charging Points (Environment Department) 
 

(957) 957 

Environment Department Specialist IT Systems 
(Environment Department) 
 

(72) 72 

Housing Grants and Other Schemes  (Housing and Property 
Department) 
 

(2,324) 2,324 

Housing Strategy and Homelessness Schemes  (Housing 
and Property Department) 
 

(7,596) 7,596 

New Welsh Government housing function grants (displaced 
resource reprofiled) (Housing and Property Department) 
 

(3,953) 3,953 

Office Adaptation Schemes (Housing and Property 
Department) 
 

(153) 153 

Capitalised Repairs and Maintenance schemes (Housing 
and Property Department)         
 

(222) 222 

Council’s Carbon Management Schemes (Housing and 
Property Department) 
 

(1,368) 1,368 

Asbestos Removal Schemes (Housing and Property 
Department) 
 

(491) 491 

Economic Stimulus Schemes and Industrial Units (Housing 
and Property Department) 
 

(2,925) 2,925 

IT Equipment Renewal (Finance Department) 
 

(1,045) 1,045 

Asset Scheme Resources not allocated until 22/23  
(Corporate) 
  

(1,328) 1,328 

Additional General Capital Grant 21/22 (Corporate) 
 

(3,213) 3,213 

 
Note: 
The above re-profiling will not result in any loss in grant. 
There is a variety of valid reasons behind the re-profiling in many cases, but the delay prior 
to implementing these schemes can mean that the services have to cope for longer with 
current assets which have not been improved.  

 
---------------------------- 

Page 179


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 MARCH 2022
	6 GWYNEDD COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Annual Performance Report 202122 (1)
	Contents
	Foreword of the Leader of Gwynedd Council
	Highlights of the year
	Introduction
	Part 1
Improvement Priorities
	Improvement Priority 1
Create a viable and
prosperous economy.
	Improvement Priority 2
Every pupil is given the
opportunity to achieve
their potential.
	Improvement Priority 3
Reduce inequality within
the county
	Improvement Priority 4
Access to suitable homes
	Improvement Priority 5
Living lives through the
medium of Welsh.
	Improvement Priority 6
Helping people who need
support to live their lives
as they wish.
	Improvement Priority 7
Placing the people of
Gwynedd at the heart of
everything we do.
	Improvement Priority 8
Respond to the Climate
Change emergency.
	Part 2
Departmental Work
Performance Reports
	Education Department
	Adults, Health and Well-being Department
	Children and Supporting Families Department
	Economy and Community Department
	Highways and Municipal Department
	Housing and Property Department
	Environment Department
	Gwynedd Consultancy Department
(YGC)
	Finance and Information Technology
Department
	Corporate Support Department
	Legal Services


	7 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - REVENUE OUT-TURN
	Item 7 - Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Appendix 2
	Item 7 - Appendix 3
	Item 7 - Appendix 4

	8 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 - END OF YEAR REVIEW (31 MARCH 2022 POSITION)



Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET 14/06/22 

 
THE CABINET 14/06/22 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L Siencyn, Nia Jeffreys, Craig ab Iago, Beca Brown, Berwyn Parry 
Jones, Elin Walker Jones, Menna Jones, Dafydd Meurig, Dilwyn Morgan and Ioan 
Thomas.  
 
Also present- 
Dafydd Gibbard (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), Iwan Evans 
(Head of Legal Services), Ffion Madog Evans (Senior Finance Manager) and Annes Sion 
(Democracy Team Leader).  
 
Item 6: Dewi Wyn Jones (Council Business Service Support Manager) 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 No apologies were received.  

 
Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting.  
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received.  

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items.   

 
 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 
 There were no matters arising from overview and scrutiny.  

 
 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 MARCH 2022 

 
 The Chair accepted the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 as a true 

record.  
 

 
6.   GWYNEDD COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Dyfrig Siencyn. 

 
DECISION 
 
To approve the Gwynedd Council Performance Report 2021/22 and recommend 



THE CABINET 14/06/22 

its adoption by the Full Council at its next meeting on 23 June 2022. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted noting that it reflected the Council's work over the past 
year. It was explained that it was a very interesting report which showed some of 
the work that had been done and the steps taken to maintain the Council's 
performance for the future.  
 
The Council's Business Support Service Manager added that the report 
demonstrated the Council's progress against its priorities during 2021/22. It was 
noted that the report was balanced as it addressed the work that had been 
delivered and the work that had not been completed. It was expressed that the 
first part of the report covered the progress in relation to Council priorities while 
the second part dealt with departments' performance relating to their day-to-day 
work.  
 
It was explained that this work had been prepared by the departments and 
verified by the Cabinet Members before the election. It was noted that the report 
would be submitted to the Full Council on 23 June.  
 
 

 
7.   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22 - REVENUE OUT-TURN 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr Ioan Thomas.  

 
DECISION 
 
1.1 To note the final financial position of the Council’s departments for 2021/22. 
   
1.2 To approve the amounts to be carried forward (the “Revised Over/ (Under) 
Spend” column of the summary in Appendix 1), namely - 
   

DEPARTMENT £’000   

Adults, Health and Well-being (69)   

Children and Families (97)   

Education  (60)   

Economy and Community (72)   

Highways and Municipal 0   

Environment (100)   

Gwynedd Consultancy (100)   

Housing and Property (100)   

Corporate Management Team and Legal  (33)   

Finance (96)   

Corporate Support (63)   

   
1.3 To approve the following recommendations and financial virements (as outlined in 
Appendix 2) - 
   



THE CABINET 14/06/22 

 The Highways and Municipal Department to receive one-off financial support 
of £746k to fully abolish the overspend for the year, considering the 
exceptional circumstances relating to the crisis this year. This will allow the 
department to move on to face the challenges of 2022/23. 

  
 In order to comply with the Financial Regulations, the following departments 

will not keep their underspend above (£100k): 
 Environment Department (£91k) 
 Gwynedd Consultancy Department (£9k) 
 Housing and Property Department (£180k) 

   
The Cabinet's decision is sought to earmark a total of £280k to a post-Covid recovery 
fund in order to finance the associated financial challenges facing the Council. 
  

 On Corporate budgets: 
 that (£2,183k) relating to capital costs is allocated to the capital programme 

fund 
 with the remainder of the net underspend on Corporate budgets being 

earmarked as follows: 
 (£395k) placed in the Council's general balances 
 (£3,000k) to the Council's Transformation fund to fund the Council's priorities 

and work of a transformational nature  
 (£1,377k) to the post-Covid recovery arrangements Fund to fund the 

associated financial challenges that the Council will be facing. 
  
1.4 The financial virements from specific funds as outlined in Appendix 4 were 
approved following a review of the funds, harvesting (£851k) from funds and using 
£746k of it to assist the Highways and Municipal Department which has overspent in 
2021/22 and transfer the remaining £105k to the Council's general balances. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that it provided details on the Council's expenditure 
in 2021/22. It was explained that a summary of the final position of all departments 
was included in the report along with the amounts to be carried forward at the end of 
the financial year. Attention was drawn to the financial impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council yet again with £17.5 million claimed from the hardship fund and Furlough by 
the end of the year.    
 
The main matters and fields where there had been a significant difference were 
highlighted, specifically the number of additional substantial grants late in the year 
that had transformed the financial position by the end of the year.  Attention was 
drawn to the money received in addition to the £2.5m in the Local Government 
Settlement, Social Care Hardship grant of £1.9m, Social Care Recovery Fund of 
£1.5m along with Council Tax backlog of £0.9m to name but a few. It was expressed 
that there was underspend across all departments apart from the Highways and 
Municipal Department which was overspending by £746,000. It was explained that it 
was the Municipal field that was continuing to overspend with the most prominent 
problems in the field of waste collection and disposal.  
 
 It was explained that there had been a substantial improvement in the Adults 



THE CABINET 14/06/22 

Department after receiving substantial grants in the last months of the year, including 
a grant of £1.9 million for Local Authority Social Care Hardship.  The impact of Covid 
on the department was highlighted again which was worth over £3.7 million by the 
end of the year.  It was explained that school balances had increased from £6 million 
at the end of March 2021 to £16.7 million by the end of March 2022 in light of the 
impact of Covid and the receipt of various numerous grants. It was expressed that in 
terms of Council funds that a feasibility review of the Council's specific funds had 
been carried out when closing the accounts and that £851,000 in resources had been 
harvested.  
 
The Senior Finance Manager added that the situation had been transformed over the 
last months before closing the accounts as a consequence of receiving a bulk of 
grants late in the year. It was explained that this gave the Council an opportunity to 
prepare for challenges in 2022/23, and it was emphasised that this was a one-off 
situation only.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was explained that this report was technical. It was noted that this year's 
settlement had been very good, but that the next two years would not be as 
good and therefore the Council was facing a difficult time.  

 It was expressed that grants had helped a number of departments for this 
year, but it was asked to what extent was there a need to worry about the 
future?  

 
 
8.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 - END OF YEAR REVIEW (31 MARCH 2022 

POSITION) 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr Ioan Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To accept the report on the end of year review (31 March 2022 position) of the 
capital programme. 
  
The expenditure of £37,054,000 on the capital programme during the 2021/22 
financial year was noted, which would be used in the statutory financial 
statements for 2021/22. 
  
To approve the revised financing as shown in part 4 of the report, namely: 

 £173,000 decrease in the use of loans 
 £11,304,000 increase in the use of grants and contributions 
 £94,000 reduction in the use of capital receipts 
 £426,000 reduction in the use of revenue contributions 
 No change in the use of the capital reserve 
 £1,003,000 increase in the use of renewal funds and others. 

 
DISCUSSION 
 
The report was submitted, noting that it presented the revised capital programme 
and to approve the relevant financing sources. It was expressed that the main 



THE CABINET 14/06/22 

conclusions were that the Council had succeeded to spend £37.1m in 2021/22 on 
capital plans, with 81% of it funded through specific grants.  
 
It was explained that the impact of Covid-19 had continued on the capital 
programme. It was noted in addition to the £31.2m reported on in previous 
reviews 2021/22, that a further £26.8m of proposed spending had been re-
profiled to 2022/23 and attention was drawn to the main plans including:  

 £7.6 million in Housing and Homelessness Strategy Plans 

 £7.2 million in Flood Prevention and Land Drainage Schemes 

 £6.5 million in 21st Century Schools Plans and Others 

 £4.0 million in Welsh Government New Grants in Housing (displaced 
resource re-profiled) 

 £3.2 million in Additional General Capital Grant 21/22 (received in the 
last quarter of the year with the right to transfer it to 22/23). 

 
Attention was drawn to additional grants the Council had managed to attract 
since the previous review, which included: 

 £3.2 million - Additional General Capital Grant 21/22 - approved 
slippage to 22/23. 

 £3.1 million - Grants from the Land Development and Construction 
Fund which enables replacing existing funding to be spent in 22/23.  

 £1.3 million - Intermediate Care Fund Grant - adaptations to adult 
establishments and facilitate joint working with other agencies in the 
care field.  

 £1.1 million - Free School Meals Capital Grant - approve replacing 
current funding to be spent in 22/23 on school kitchen modifications. 

 
The Senior Finance Manager added that there was an obvious impact on grants 
with a high number of grants slipping, and it was highlighted that this affected 
Council funds.  
 
Observations arising from the discussion 

 It was explained that this report was technical and there were robust 
plans for the plans that had slipped. It was expressed that the Council's 
Assets Plan would be submitted soon and it would note how much 
capital funding would be available to spend in the coming years.  

 Dissatisfaction was expressed with grants arriving late in the year, 
emphasising that it was difficult to plan for the long term and ensure a 
balanced budget.  

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 1.30 pm 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


